NAGALAND INFORMATION COMMISSION OLD SECRETARIAT COMPLEX POST BOX NO.148 NAGALAND: KOHIMA -797001

No.NIC/Appeal-17/2011-12	Dated Kohima, the 3 rd May, 2012.	
Appellant	:	Shri Theruovilie Mepfüo L. Khel, Kohima village, Kohima.
Respondent	:	The Secretary, Land Revenue Department, Nagaland, Kohima
Public Authority	:	Land Revenue Department, Nagaland, Kohima
Date of Hearing	:	19.03.2012
Date of Decision	:	19.03.2012

Present

- 1. Shri Y.L. Jami, IAS, Secretary & First Appellate Authority, Land Revenue Department, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 2. The PIO, Land Revenue Department, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 3. Smti. Limanenla, Under Secretary & APIO, Land Revenue Department, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 4. The appellant, Shri Theruovilie Mepfüo, L. Khel, Kohima village, Kohima.

The Information Commission in its hearing on 19th March, 2012 passed the following interim orders:-

Quote:

 a) The Secretary and FAA and PIO of the Land Revenue Department shall clearly and specifically state in writing whether or not the Assam Land and Revenue Regulation 1886 is in force in the State of Nagaland particularly Dimapur area of the State or confined to any **specific area or mauza** of Dimapur District and if so, whether any notification has been issued on the matter. If the reply is in the affirmative, copy of notification be given to the appellant and copy to the Commission latest by **31.03.2012.**

- b) The FAA and PIO of Land Revenue Department shall take action on the second query of the appellant and clarify whether any notification has been issued pursuant to the amendment of the Assam Land and Revenue Regulation, 1886 (Regulation-l of 1886) notified vide notification No.LAW-213/78 dt. 30.9.1978 with specific reference to Para-1 (iii) of the said notification which stipulates that "It shall come into force on such dates and in such areas as the State Government may direct by notification in the official gazette". If such notification has been issued and published in the official gazette, the same shall be forwarded to the appellants with copy to the Nagaland Information Commission by 31.3.2012.
- c) The FAA shall submit the details of the circumstances leading to the delay in his disposal of the appeal filed before him on the matter at hand and submit the same to the Commission by <u>31.3.2012.</u> Unquote:

The Secretary and FAA, Land Revenue Department furnished reply to the petitioners vide letter No.LR/7-15/RTI/2005 (Pt-ll) (i) dated 30th March, 2012.

The information as directed by the Commission on 19.3.2012 has been furnished along with the supporting documents on 30^{th} March, 2012 by Secretary& FAA of Land Revenue Department.

The petitioners have also stated their satisfaction with the information and supporting documents furnished by the Land Revenue Department. The Secretary& FAA, Land Revenue Department has also committed to furnish any additional information to the petitioners.

In view of the compliance of the interim orders of the Commission passed on 19th March, 2012 and satisfaction expressed by the appellants on receipt of the information and supporting

documents furnished to them by the Department of Land Revenue on 30^{th} March, 2012, the case is closed.

Decision pronounced in the presence of all concerned on 3^{rd} May, 2012.

Copy be given to:

- 1. Shri Y.L. Jami, IAS, Secretary & First Appellate Authority, Land Revenue Department, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 2. The PIO, Land Revenue Department, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 3. Smti. Limanenla, Under Secretary & APIO, Land Revenue Department, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 4. The appellant, Shri Theruovilie Mepfüo, L. Khel, Kohima village, Kohima.

Sd/-Lalhuma IAS (Rtd) Chief Information Commissioner, Nagaland, Kohima

Authenticated by

Secretary Nagaland Information Commission